
 

 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday 21 June 2018 at 10.30 am 
Committee Room A, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Jukes (Chairman), Councillors McDermott (Vice-Chairman), Dr Basu, 
March, Moore, Reilly and Weatherly 

Quorum:  3 Members (to include either the Leader or Deputy Leader) 

 
 

1   Apologies 
Apologies for absence as reported at the meeting. 

 

2   Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on 
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest; please 
contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 

 

3   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak 
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which 
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure 
Rule 28.4, and which item(s) they wish to speak on. 

 

4   Minutes of the meeting dated 12 April 2018 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2018 as a 
correct record. The only issue relating to the minutes that can be 
discussed is their accuracy. 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

5   Minutes of the meeting dated 23 May 2018 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 as a 
correct record. The only issue relating to the minutes that can be 
discussed is their accuracy. 

(Pages 15 - 16) 

6   Questions from Members of the Council 
To receive any questions from members of the Council, of which 
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure 
Rule 28.3, to be submitted and answered. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

7   Questions from Members of the Public 
To receive any questions from members of the public, of which 
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure 
Rule 28.5, to be submitted and answered. 

 

8   Consideration of the Forward Plan as at 12 June 2018 (Pages 17 - 34) 

Leader of the Council 

9   Annual Report on the Use of the RIPA (Pages 35 - 38) 

Finance and Governance Portfolio 

10   P
[...]
nbridge Wells Borough Council website. Any other third 
party may also record or film meetings, unless exempt or confidential information is being 
considered, but are requested as a courtesy to others to give notice of this to the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. The Council is not liable for any third 
party recordings. 

 
Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from 
Democratic Services. 

 

If you require this information in another format 
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 
 
Accessibility into and within the Town Hall – There is a wheelchair accessible lift 
by the main staircase, giving access to the first floor where the committee rooms are 
situated. There are a few steps leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a 
platform chairlift in the foyer. 
 
Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A and B 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council Chamber also 
has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

Page 4

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


1 

 
TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 12 April 2018 

 
Present: Councillor David Jukes (Chairman) 

Councillors McDermott (Vice-Chairman), Dr Basu, March and Weatherly 
 

Officers in Attendance: William Benson (Chief Executive), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, 
Policy and Development (Section 151 Officer)), Paul Taylor (Director of Change and 
Communities), Patricia Narebor (Head of Legal Partnership), Terry Hughes (Community 
Safety Manager), David Scully (Landscape and Biodiversity Officer), Hilary Smith (Economic 
Development Manager), Gary Stevenson (Head of Environment and Street Scene) and Mark 
O'Callaghan (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Simmons, Backhouse and Mrs Soyke 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
CAB155/17 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Moore and Reilly. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
CAB156/17 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
CAB157/17 
 

There were no Visiting Members who had registered as wishing to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 01 MARCH 2018 
 
CAB158/17 
 

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 01 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
CAB159/17 
 

There were no questions from members of the Council. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
CAB160/17 
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN AS AT 04 APRIL 2018 
 
CAB161/17 
 

Members considered the plan. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan as at 04 April 2018 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

ASHDOWN FOREST AIR QUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND REVISED HABITAT 
REGULATION ASSESSMENT PRACTICE NOTE 
 
CAB162/17 
 

Councillor McDermott opened the item and noted that the Planning and 
Transportation Cabinet Advisory Board had supported the recommendations 
at its meeting held on 10 March 2018.  
 
David Scully, Landscape and Biodiversity Officer, introduced the report which 
included the following comments: 

 The report set out the Council’s position towards Ashdown Forest 
taking account of recent legislative changes and was primarily 
focused on the impact on air quality. 

 Appendix A contained a detailed technical study by AECOM which 
reviewed and responded to all relevant material published by 
Wealden District Council. 

 Appendix B brought together a conclusion on the study which 
considered that there was no adverse affect, alone or in 
combination with other plans and projects, on the Ashdown Forest 
as a result of development in this Borough. There was no 
reasonable scientific doubt abo
[...]
pen market. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the exempt report be 
approved. 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



9 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To support the objectives set out in the report. 
 
CALL-IN AND URGENCY: 
In accordance with the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
14 in Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
gave prior agreement that this decision was urgent and would not be subject 
to call-in as delay would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s 
interest. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 11.30 am. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday 23 May 2018 
 

Present: Councillor David Jukes (Chairman) 
Councillors McDermott (Vice-Chairman), Dr Basu, March, Moore, Reilly and Weatherly 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mark O'Callaghan (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
CAB1/18 
 

There were no apologies. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
CAB2/18 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
CAB3/18 
 

There were no Visiting Members who had registered as wishing to speak. 
 

APPOINTMENTS TO WORKING GROUPS OF THE CABINET 
 
CAB4/18 
 

Councillor Jukes proposed the appointments as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That members be appointed to the working groups of the 
Cabinet for the municipal year 2018/19 as set out at Appendix A to the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To ensure that the Borough Council maintains robust oversight and scrutiny 
of critical functions. 
 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
CAB5/18 
 

Councillor Jukes sought agreement to the recommendations set out in the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the nominated persons be appointed to the Outside 
Bodies for the terms of office specified as set out at appendix A to the report. 
 
[...]


Terry Hughes, 
Community Safety 
Manager 
09.05.18 

Health and Safety No implications. Mike Catling, 
Health and Safety 
Advisor 
10.05.18 

Health and 
wellbeing 

No implications  Keith Trowell 
30.05.18 

Equalities The decisions recommended through this paper 
have a remote or low relevance to the substance 
of the Equality Act. There is no apparent 
equality impact on end users. 

Sarah Lavallie, 
West Kent 
Equalities Officer 
16.05.18 

 
 
7. REPORT APPENDICES 
 
The following documents are to be published with and form part of the report: 
 

 None 
 

 
8. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

 None. 

Page 38

Agenda Item 9



 

Cabinet 21 June 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Performance Summary: Quarter 4 
 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor David Reilly, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service Jane Clarke, Head of Policy & Governance 

Lead Officer/Author Jane Clarke, Head of Policy & Governance 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. That Cabinet notes the progress made against each of its Corporate Priorities 2017/18 at the 
end of quarter four, as set out in the report and Appendix A; 
 

2. That Cabinet notes the progress made against the Change Programme 2017/18 at the end 
of quarter four, as set out in the report and Appendix B; 

 
3. That Cabinet notes the Council’s performance on Council Business at the end of quarter 

four, as set out in the report and Appendix C; and 
 

4. That Cabinet notes the challenges and proposed actions for each underperforming indicator 
within the Recovery Plans at Appendix D. 

 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan key objectives: 

 A Prosperous Borough 

 A Green Borough 

 A Confident Borough 

 

This report m
[...]
nt of collection, and on the council’s website 
to inform residents of their rights under data 
protection legislation. 

Jane Clarke, Data 
Protection Officer 

 
 
9. REPORT APPENDICES 
 
The following documents are to be published with and form part of the report: 
 

 None. 
 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

 None. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 21 June 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Revenue Management Report: Quarter 4 
(to 31 March 2018) 

 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor David Reilly – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service Jane Fineman – Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer/Author Clare Hazard – Accountancy Manager 

Classification Non-Exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

 

1. That the unaudited actual revenue expenditure outturn and impact on reserves for 
the year ending 31 March 2018 is noted; and 

 

2. That the updated charges and timing for implementation, of the licensing of Houses 
in Multiple Occupation (HMO) as set out in this report and appendices be agreed. 

 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

 A Prosperous Borough 

 A Green Borough 

 A Confident Borough 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Management Team 9 May 2018 (Verbal update) 

Discussion with Portfolio Holder 29 May 2018 

Cabinet Advisory Board 29 May 2018 (Verbal update) 

Cabinet 21 June 2018 

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



 

Revenue Management Report: Quarter 4 
(to 31 March 2018) 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report shows the unaudited actual expenditure outturn on services compared to 

the revised budget for the year ended 31 March 2018, and the forecast outturn 
position, as at Quarter 3
[...]
ncil Tax >£100<£1,000 6.3.2 Head of Revenues & Benefits 122 46,244.88

Council Tax >£1,000<£10,000 6.3.3 Section 151 Officer 30 70,739.05

Business Rates <£100 6.3.1 Principal Revenues Officer 6 297.38

Business Rates >£100<£1,000 6.3.2 Head of Revenues & Benefits 28 12,354.08

Business Rates >£1,000<£10,000 6.3.3 Section 151 Officer 66 227,026.60

Business Rates >£10,000 6.3 Cabinet 18 330,375.95

TOTAL 2,194       860,363.69

Note that the Council Tax and Business Rates Write Off figures will not be the same as in the Collection Fund on the

Statement of Accounts. The figures reported here are purely the Write Offs and do not include the Write Backs which

which are netted off in the Collection Fund accounting.

It should also be noted that the considerable number of low value write offs in Council Tax are  mostly for odd pennies

where residents have not quite paid the right amount and the administration cost of chasing the outstanding amount

outweighs the debt.

Page 111

Appendix K



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 21 June 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Capital Management Report: Quarter 4 
(to 31 March 2018) 

 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor David Reilly – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service Jane Fineman – Head of Finance & Procurement  

Lead Officer/Author Zoe Jagniaszek – Service Accountant 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 
 

1. Cabinet note the actual gross and net expenditure for the year and the sources of 
finance, as shown in Appendices B to D; 

 

2. Approval is given for the proposed movement between years set out in paragraph 
4.3; 

 

3. Approval is given for the proposed variations to the 2017/18 Capital programme, set 
o
[...]
022/23 68

2023/24 333

2024/25 0

2025/26 75

2026/27 0

2027/28 27

1,005

Contributions without expiry dates 437

Total Section 106 contributions in hand as at 31 March 2018 1,442

Page 131

Appendix F



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 21 June 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Treasury and Prudential Indicator Management 
Report: Quarter 4 (to 31 March 2018) 

 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor David Reilly – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service Jane Fineman – Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer/Author Clare Hazard – Accountancy Manager 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

 

That the 2017/18 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator position be noted. 

 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

This report supports all of the key objectives. Ensuring effective cash flow 
management is vital in order to support all the services provided by the Council. The 
interest received from the Council’s investments is an important source of income in 
helping the Council set a balanced budget.  

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Management Board 9 May 2018 (Verbal Update) 

Discussion with Portfolio Holder 29 May 2018 

Cabinet Advisory Board 29 May 2018 (Verbal Update) 

Cabinet 21 June 2018 

Page 133

Agenda Item 14



 

Treasury and Prudential Indicator Management 
Report: Quarter 4 (to 31 March 2018) 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report monitors compliance with the Treasury Management Policy & 

Strategy 2017/18 for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 
 
1.2 The report updates Members on investments held by the Council and informs 

that interest from investments for 201
[...]
 the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Cultural Hub – Update and External Funding 
 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Jane March, Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure 
and Tourism 

Lead Director  Paul Taylor, Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service Nicky Carter, Head of People, Culture and Customer Service 

Lead Officer/Author Nicky Carter, Head of People, Culture and Customer Service 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

 

1. That progress in delivering the Cultural Hub be noted; 

 

2. That a grant offer of £886,250 from Arts Council England towards the project costs 
be accepted; 

 

3. That a grant offer of £4,294,900 from the Heritage Lottery Fund towards the project 
costs be accepted; 

 

4. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Change and Communities, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to sign any necessary agreements with Arts 
Council England, Heritage Lottery Fund and any other external funders; and 

 

5. That delegated authority be granted to the Director Of Change and Communities, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to authorise the completion of the Collaboration 
and Development Agreements, together with ancillary documents, with Kent County 
Council. 

 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Confident Borough – this project delivers a new cultural building, incorporating a 
range of enhanced services. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 165

Agenda Item 16



 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Management Board 9 May 2018 

Discussion with Portfolio Holder 19 April 2018 

Communities Cabinet Advisory Board 30 May 2018 

Cabinet 21 June 2018 
Tunbridge Wells Committee Report, version: January 2018 

Page 166

Agenda Item 16



 

Cultural Hub – Update and External Funding 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

[...]
nmental Health Manager 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

 

That the introduction of a charge for Food Hygiene Rating Scheme inspections for 
rescoring from the 1 July 2018 be approved. 

 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Prosperous Borough 

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Management Board 9 May 2018 

Cabinet Advisory Board 30 May 2018 

Cabinet 21 June 2018 
Tunbridge Wells Committee Report, version: January 2018 

Page 179

Agenda Item 18



 

Charging Food Businesses for Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme Rescore Inspections  

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The national Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) was introduced in 
Tunbridge Wells in 2010 and has been successful in promoting good food 
hygiene standards in businesses in the borough.  This report presents the 
considerations surrounding the introduction of a charge for re-inspection under 
the scheme for both businesses and the authority. Currently the re-inspection is 
free but the authority has up to six months to complete the re-inspection.  

 

1.2 The fee has been set to cover the cost of re-inspection and allows food 
businesses the opportunity of reducing the current inspection period to no more 
than three months once the request and fee are received. 

 

 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In 2010 the Food Standards Agency (FSA) introduced a national Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme to make public the food business’ compliance with food hygiene 
standards.  The scores are published on a national website and through local 
authorities issuing certificates for businesses to display in their premises.  The 
scores range from five (best) to zero (worst). 
 

2.2 The scheme has two review mechanisms for businesses, one where they are 
not satisfied with the score they have been issued (anything below 5), or where 
they have completed t

Minutes of the meeting


1 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 21 June 2018 
 

Present: Councillor David Jukes (Chairman) 
Councillors McDermott (Vice-Chairman), Dr Basu, March, Moore, Reilly and Weatherly 

 
Officers in Attendance: Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 
151 Officer)), Paul Taylor (Director of Change and Communities), Patricia Narebor (Head of 
Legal Partnership), Tracey Beattie (Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager), Jane Fineman 
(Head of Finance and Procurement), Dawn Gabriel (Operations and Events Manager) and 
Mark O'Callaghan (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Backhouse 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

CAB8/18 
 

There were no apologies. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

CAB9/18 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 

CAB10/18 
 

There were no Visiting Members who had registered as wishing to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 12 APRIL 2018 
 

CAB11/18 
 

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 12 April 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 23 MAY 2018 
 

CAB12/18 
 

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 23 May 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

CAB13/18 
 

There were no questions from members of the Council. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

CAB14/18 
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN AS AT 12 JUNE 2018 
 

CAB15/18 
 

Members considered the plan. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan as at 12 June 2018 be noted. 



2 

 
ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF THE RIPA 
 
CAB16/18 
 

Councillor Reilly and Patricia Narebor, Monitoring Officer, introduced the 
report which included the following comments: 

 The report was an annual update on the use of investigatory 
powers authorised under the Act. 

 There had been only one application, authorised in March 2011, 
relating to a benefit fraud investigation which lead to a conviction. 

 The last report issued by the inspector on 31 January 2018 raised 
no concerns. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To demonstrate the Council’s compliance with legislation. 
 

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY: QUARTER 4 
 
CAB17/18 
 

Members took the report as read. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the progress made against each of the Corporate Priorities 
2017/18 at the end of quarter four, as set out in the report and 
Appendix A, be noted; 

 
2. That the progress made against the Change Programme 2017/18 

at the end of quarter four, as set out in the report and Appendix B, 
be noted; 

 
3. That the Council’s performance on Council Business at the end of 

quarter four, as set out in the report and Appendix C, be noted; 
and 

 
4. That the challenges and proposed actions for each 

underperforming indicator within the Recovery Plans at Appendix 
D to the report be noted. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To monitor the effectiveness of the council’s actions and plans to meet all of 
the objectives within the Five Year Plan, highlight underperforming areas, and 
propose actions to remedy any underperformance to ensure the key 
objectives are met. 
 

COMPLAINTS SUMMARY: QUARTER 3 AND 4 
 
CAB18/18 
 

Members took the report as read. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To manage the Council’s current performance in relation to complaints 
handling. 
 
 



3 

REVENUE MANAGEMENT REPORT: QUARTER 4 
 
CAB19/18 
 

Councillor Reilly and Jane Fineman, Head of Finance and Procurement, 
introduced the report which included the following comments: 

 Actual expenditure for the end-of-year was £14.372m, £1m less 
than budget and a £564k reduction on quarter three forecast. 

 Many of the savings were one-offs so could not be relied upon in 
future years but the surplus would go towards the development 
and capital programmes. 

 Business Rates and government grants overachieved by £1.78m, 
mainly due to business growth. 

 The report included a request to vary licensing fees and charges in 
relation to Houses in Multiple Occupation, details were set out in 
the report and avoided the need to bring a separate report. 

 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 The figures were welcomed and the report demonstrated effective 
management of the Council’s finances at a time when many 
councils had particular difficulties. 

 The Council had achieved its revenue targets and maintained its 
general reserves at £4m. 

 The Ice Rink had exceeded its budget by £58k which 
demonstrated the popularity of the attraction. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the unaudited actual revenue expenditure outturn and impact 
on reserves for the year ending 31 March 2018 be noted; and 

 
2. That the updated charges and timing for implementation of the 

licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO), as set out in 
the report and appendices, be agreed. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To show the actual expenditure on services compared to the revised budget 
for the period ended 30 March 2018, and the forecast outturn position, 
highlighting significant variances from the revised annual budget. 
 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT REPORT: QUARTER 4 
 
CAB20/18 
 

Councillor Reilly and Jane Fineman, Head of Finance and Procurement, 
introduced the report which included the following comments: 

 The Capital programme at the start of the year was £9.9m, of 
which £4.7m would be funded from reserves. 

 At quarter three the forecast outturn was £10.4m, of which £3.4m 
was from reserves. 

 Actual spend was £3m, a reduction of £7.4m, of which £400k was 
from reserves. 

 £4.6 would be deferred to future years and mainly consisted of 
Crescent Road car park and public realm works. £20k had been 
rescheduled to 2017/18 as certain parts of projects had been 
completed ahead of schedule. 

 The remaining £2.8m was a real decrease in the programme, 
partly due to £2m repayment of Public Works Load Board 
borrowing from unspent property acquisition budget. 



4 

 £500k had been saved in the tender for the Crescent Road car 
park refurbishment. 

 All capital expenditure was fully funded without borrowing. 
 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 Completion of North Farm Depot cooling project was welcomed, 
such projects were long term undertakings. 

 The capital programme was a rolling programme so any 
movement between years was normal. 

 The procurement process was achieving best value for the 
Council. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the actual gross and net expenditure for the year and the 
sources of finance, as shown in Appendices B to D to the report, 
be noted; 

 
2. That the proposed movement between years, set out at paragraph 

4.3 of the report, be approved; 
 

3. That the proposed variations to the 2017/18 Capital programme, 
set out at paragraphs 4.4 to 4.17 of the report, be approved; and 

 
4. That the proposed new and deleted schemes, set out at 

paragraphs 4.18 and 4.19 of the report, be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Managing and forecasting capital expenditure effectively was vital in order to 
support all of the services provided by the Council. 
 

TREASURY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR MANAGEMENT REPORT: QUARTER 4 
 
CAB21/18 
 

Councillor Reilly and Jane Fineman, Head of Finance and Procurement, 
introduced the report which included the following comments: 

 Investment interest received for 2017/18 was £717k, £87k more 
than budget and £17k over the quarter three projection. 

 Overall rate of interest achieved was 1.62 per cent, compared to 
the budget 1.83 per cent and the quarter three projection of 1.69 
per cent. 

 The budget was achieved due to a greater availability of funds 
after some of the capital programme was deferred from 2016/17 to 
2017/18. 

 Interest on the Public Load Words Board loan was £145k and a 
balance of £5m was outstanding. 

 £9m investment in the Local Authority Property Fund was worth 
£10.7m. 

 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 The Property Fund paid approximately £450k in interest. 

 The Council was getting best return on its short term cash by 
investing. 

 
RESOLVED – That the 2017/18 Treasury Management and Prudential 
Indicator position be noted. 



5 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Ensuring effective cash flow management was vital in order to support all the 
services provided by the Council. The interest received from the Council’s 
investments was an important source of income in helping the Council set a 
balanced budget. 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
CAB22/18 
 

Councillor Reilly and Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and 
Development, introduced the report which included the following comments: 

 The report set out the strategic risks which were being monitored 
by the senior management. 

 Identified risks were constantly reviewed by the Management 
Board. 

 Audit and Governance Committee maintained oversight of the 
register, a risk manager attended each meeting to ensure each 
risk had a detailed discussion at least once a year. The Chairman 
could also be notified ad-hoc if there were any significant changes. 

 A detailed discussion was held at the Finance and Governance 
Cabinet Advisory Board who supported the recommendations. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Strategic Risk Register and arrangements for 
managing strategic risk, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Successful controls and effective governance were a crucial underpinning for 
all Corporate Priorities. 
 

CULTURAL HUB - UPDATE AND EXTERNAL FUNDING 
 
CAB23/18 
 

Councillor March and Paul Taylor, Director of Change and Communities, 
introduced the report which included the following comments: 

 The Council had received Heritage Lottery Fund and Arts Council 
England funding. Each needed formal approval to accept the 
funds, in both cases more funding was offered than had been bid 
for. 

 The recommendations had been supported by the Communities 
Cabinet Advisory Board. 

 An additional appendix setting out the members of the project 
delivery board had been included at the request of the Advisory 
Board. 

 There would be a further report at the end of RIBA Stage 4 setting 
out the costs and programme of works. 

 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 Great result at the culmination of much effort and a significant 
delivery of part of the Five Year Plan. 

 A similar project for another authority had been declined which 
demonstrated confidence in Tunbridge Wells by external bodies. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That progress in delivering the Cultural Hub be noted; 
 



6 

2. That a grant offer of £886,250 from Arts Council England towards 
the project costs be accepted; 

 
3. That a grant offer of £4,294,900 from the Heritage Lottery Fund 

towards the project costs be accepted; 
 

4. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Change and 
Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture, 
Leisure and Tourism, to sign any necessary agreements with Arts 
Council England, Heritage Lottery Fund and any other external 
funders; and 

 
5. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Change and 

Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture, 
Leisure and Tourism, to authorise the completion of the 
Collaboration and Development Agreements, together with 
ancillary documents, with Kent County Council. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To enable the delivery of the project through external funding. 
 

ICE RINK TENDER 
 
CAB24/18 
 

Councillor March and Dawn Gabriel, Operations and Events Manager, 
introduced the report which included the following comments: 

 Part of the report was exempt but could be discussed in public 
provided no exempt information was disclosed. 

 The new contract would be for one year followed by a further four 
years subject to contractual conditions. 

 The Ice Rink was a popular attraction for the town, the number of 
skaters increased each year with nearly 40k last year and many 
more enjoying the ambience and ancillary services. 

 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 There would be public outcry if the Ice Rink was not continued. 

 The Ice Rink now provided an income for the Council. 

 The Ice Rink contributed to Tunbridge Wells being a destination, 
adding to the leisure and cultural offering that online retailing could 
not provide. 

 Access would be maintained during the construction of Calverley 
Square and access for large vehicles, such as those necessary for 
the Ice Rink, was part of the development management plan. 

 Restaurants and local businesses benefitted from people 
attending the events.  

 Skating was a healthy activity and contributed to encouraging 
more active lifestyles. 

 
The decision was made taking the exempt information as read. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Ice Rink tender be awarded to the provider identified 
as Supplier B in Exempt Appendix A for a five year term from October 2018. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To secure a new contract which delivered a quality service for best 
consideration. 



7 

 
CHARGING FOOD BUSINESSES FOR FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME RE-SCORE 
INSPECTIONS 
 
CAB25/18 
 

Councillor Dr Basu and Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent Environmental Health 
Manager, introduced the report which included the following comments: 

 The Food Hygiene Rating Scheme was a national scheme and 
had been run in Tunbridge Wells since 2010. 

 Restaurants valued the highest ‘5’ rating. 

 Approval in principle had been given for a discretionary charge of 
£160 for businesses who wished to expedite the process to 
increase from a ‘3’ or ‘4’ rating. 

 Standards would be maintained and there were no food safety 
implications. 

 The proposals had been implemented in Maidstone and Swale 
boroughs since April 2018 which had generated an average one or 
two applications per month. 

 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 The proposals provided an incentive for businesses to get it right 
the first time. 

 Public confidence would be enhanced by more businesses with 
high ratings. 

 It would be beneficial for a business to be able to achieve a high 
rating more quickly. 

 Ratings were generally high across the borough so the proposals 
would focus on the small number of lower rated businesses. 

 It was not unreasonable to ask for a fee to provide a discretionary 
service which was for the benefit of businesses. 

 
RESOLVED – That the introduction of a charge for Food Hygiene Rating 
Scheme inspections for rescoring from the 1 July 2018 be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To cover the cost of re-inspection and allow food businesses the opportunity 
of reducing the current inspection period. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
CAB26/18 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
CAB27/18 
 

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 19 July 2018 commencing at 12 
noon in the Council Chamber at the Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 11.05 am. 
 


